22 Order and Inquiries • Toll-free Continental U.S. 800.838.7446 • Fax 800.776.3641 • Canada Toll-free 877.902.0722 • www.ushio.com
	 	 Ushio 	 Ushio 	 	 Dimensions	 	 Filament	 Approx	 Color	 Avg	 Bulb 	 Case	 Fig
	 Watts	 Ordering 	 Lamp Code	 Dia	 MOL	 LCL	 Type	 Lumens	 Temp	 Life	 Finish	 Qty	 No
	 	 Code	 	 (A)	 (B)	 (C)	 	 lm	 K	 h
	 	 	 	 2-Pin Base – GY6.35
	 35	 1000902	 	 JCD120V-35W	 	 0.43	 2.17	 1.50	 CC-2V	 500	 2800	 1500	 Clear	 10	 1
	 50	 1000905	 	 JCD120V-50W	 	 0.43	 2.17	 1.50	 CC-2V	 700	 2800	 1500	 Clear	 10	 1
	 75	 1000908	 	 JCD120V-75W	 	 0.45	 2.17	 1.50	 CC-8	 1100	 2850	 1500	 Clear	 10	 2
	 	 	 	 Double Contact Bayonet Base – BA15d
	 75	 1000986	 	 JCV120V-75WGB	 	 1.38	 2.32	 1.38	 CC-8	 1200	 2800	 1000	 Clear	 10	 3
	 75	 1000987	 	 JCV120V-75WGBF	 	 0.55	 2.83	 1.38	 CC-8	 1125	 2850	 1000	 Frosted	 10	 3
	 100	 1000968	 	 JCV120V-100WGB	 	 0.51	 2.44	 1.38	 CC-8	 1600	 2800	 2000	 Clear	 10	 3
	 100	 1000969	 	 JCV120V-100WGBF	 	 0.51	 2.44	 1.38	 CC-8	 1550	 2800	 2000	 Frosted	 10	 3
	 100	 1000364	 	 ESR, JCV120V-100WGB2		 0.51	 2.44	 1.38	 CC-2V	 1800	 2850	 750	 Clear	 10	 4
	 100	 1000374	 	 ETD, JCV120V-100WGB2F	 0.51	 2.44	 1.38	 CC-2V	 1750	 2850	 750	 Frosted	 10	 4
	 150	 1000373	 	 ETC, JCV120V-150WGB	 	 0.51	 2.44	 1.38	 CC-8	 2800	 2900	 2000	 Clear	 10	 3
	 150	 1000362	 	 ESP, JCV120V-150WGB2		 0.51	 2.44	 1.38	 CC-2V	 2800	 2900	 1000	 Clear	 10	 4
	 150	 1000376	 	 ETF, JCV120V-150WGBF	 	 0.51	 2.44	 1.38	 CC-8	 2700	 2900	 2000	 Frosted	 10	 3
	 200	 1000512	 	 FEV, JCV120V-200WCB2		 0.51	 2.44	 1.38	 CC-2V	 5500	 3200	 50	 Clear	 10	 4
	 200	 1001803	 	 JCV230V-200WGB	 	 0.60	 2.48	 1.38	 CC-8	 5000	 2800	 2000	 Clear	 20	 3
	 250	 1000365	 	 ESS, JCV120V-250WGB	 	 0.51	 2.99	 1.61	 CC-8	 5000	 3000	 2000	 Clear	 10	 3
	 250	 1000372	 	 ETB, JCV120V-250WGBF		 0.51	 2.99	 1.61	 CC-8	 4800	 3000	 2000	 Frosted	 10	 3
	 250	 1000990	 	 JCV130V-250WGBF	 	 0.51	 2.99	 1.61	 CC-8	 4800	 3000	 2000	 Frosted	 10	 3
	 500	 1000979	 	 JCV120V-500WGB	 	 0.51	 3.43	 2.13	 CC-8	 10450	 2950	 2000	 Clear	 10	 3
	 500	 1000980	 	 JCV120V-500WGBF	 	 0.51	 3.43	 2.13	 CC-8	 10100	 2950	 2000	 Frosted	 10	 3
JCD & JCV SERIES
• Only for Use in Approved Enclosed Halogen Fixtures
• 2-Pin Base - GY6.35
	 Double Contact Bayonet Base - BA15d
• Universal Burn Position
• 120 Volts (except as noted)
All dimensions shown in inches unless otherwise noted.
Side ViewFig.1 Fig.2 Fig.4Fig.3
A A
B
B
C
CBC
BC
A
BC
A A
Order and Inquiries • Toll-free Continental U.S. 800.838.7446 • Fax 800.776.3641 • Canada Toll-free 877.902.0722 • www.ushio.com 23
	 	 Ushio 	 Ushio 		  Dimensions		  Filament	 Approx	 Color	 Avg	 Bulb 	 Case
	 Watts	 Ordering 	 Lamp Code	 Dia	 MOL	 LCL	 Type	 Lumens	 Temp	 Life	 Finish	 Qty
		  Code		  (A)	 (B)	 (C)		  lm	 K	 h
	 	 	 	 Krypton Fill – Mini Candelabra Base – E11  (Incandescent = cooler than halogen)
	 20	 1000973	 	 JCV120V-20WGSN/E11/INC		 0.41	 2.56	 1.77	 CC-8	 200	 2700	 2000	 Clear	 50
	 40	 1000978	 	 JCV120V-40WGSN/E11/INC		 0.41	 2.56	 1.81	 CC-8	 560	 2800	 2000	 Clear	 10
	 60	 1000982	 	 JCV120V-60WGSN/E11/INC		 0.47	 2.56	 1.81	 CC-8	 960	 2800	 2000	 Clear	 100
	 	 	 	 Halogen Fill – Mini Candelabra Base – E11
	 75	 1000988	 	 JCV120V-75WGSN	 	 0.47	 2.72	 1.26	 CC-8	 1125	 2800	 1000	 Clear	 10
	 75	 1000989	 	 JCV120V-75WGSNF	 	 0.47	 2.56	 1.26	 CC-8	 1170	 2850	 1000	 Frosted	 10
	 100	 1000970	 	 JCV120V-100WGSN	 	 0.55	 2.72	 1.26	 CC-8	 1600	 2850	 1000	 Clear	 10
	 100	 1000971	 	 JCV120V-100WGSNF	 	 0.55	 2.72	 1.26	 CC-8	 1550	 2800	 2000	 Frosted	 10
	 100	 1000361	 	 ESN, JCV120V-100WGSN2	 	 0.51	 2.80	 1.38	 CC-2V	 1800	 2850	 750	 Clear	 10
	 100	 1000375	 	 ETE, JCV120V-100WGSN2F		 0.51	 2.80	 1.38	 CC-2V	 1750	 2850	 750	 Frosted	 10
	 150	 1000377	 	 ETG, JCV120V-150WGSN	 	 0.51	 2.80	 1.38	 CC-8	 2800	 2900	 2000	 Clear	 10
	 150	 1000378	 	 ETH, JCV120V-150WGSNF	 	 0.51	 2.80	 1.38	 CC-8	 2700	 2900	 2000	 Frosted	 10
	 150	 1000359	 	 ESL, JCV120V-150WGSN2	 	 0.51	 2.80	 1.38	 CC-2V	 2800	 2900	 1000	 Clear	 10
	 250	 1000294	 	 EHT, JCV120V-250WGSN	 	 0.53	 3.15	 1.63	 CC-8	 5000	 3000	 2000	 Clear	 10
	 250	 1000360	 	 ESM, JCV120V-250WGSNF	 	 0.51	 3.15	 1.61	 CC-8	 4800	 3000	 2000	 Frosted	 10
	 250	 1000991	 	 JCV130V-250WGSN	 	 0.51	 3.15	 1.61	 CC-8	 5000	 3000	 2000	 Clear	 10
	 250	 1001809	 	 JCV130V-250WGSNF	 	 0.51	 3.15	 1.61	 CC-8	 4850	 3000	 2000	 Frosted	 10
	 250	 1003485	 	 JCV220/230V-250WM	 	 0.59	 2.95	 –––	 CC-2V	 4500	 2900	 2000	 Clear	 10
	 250	 1000993	 	 JCV220/230V-250WMF	 	 0.59	 2.95	 –––	 CC-2V	 4500	 2900	 2000	 Frosted	 10
	 300	 1000961	 	 JCV100V-300WGS	 	 0.59	 3.07	 1.65	 CC-8	 4650	 2850	 3000	 Clear	 10
	 300	 1001813	 	 JCV120V-300WGS	 	 0.59	 3.07	 1.65	 CC-8	 4650	 2950	 1500	 Clear	 10
	 325	 1000295	 	 EHV, JCV120V-325WBS	 	 0.51	 3.15	 1.61	 CC-8	 7800	 3100	 500	 Clear	 10
	 400	 1000976	 	 JCV120V-400WGSN	 	 0.51	 3.62	 2.01	 CC-8	 8250	 2950	 2000	 Clear	 50
	 400	 1000977	 	 JCV120V-400WGSNF	 	 0.51	 3.62	 2.01	 CC-8	 7850	 2950	 2000	 Frosted	 50
	 500	 1000384	 	 EVR, JCV120V-500WGS	 	 0.51	 3.62	 2.01	 CC-8	 10450	 2950	 2000	 Clear	 10
	 500	 1000466	 	 EYX, JCV120V-500WGSF	 	 0.51	 3.62	 2.01	 CC-8	 9500	 3000	 2000	 Frosted	 10
	 500	 1000465	 	 EYW, JCV130V-500WGS	 	 0.51	 3.62	 2.01	 CC-8	 10000	 3000	 2000	 Clear	 10
	 500	 1000464	 	 EYV, JCV130V-500WGSF	 	 0.51	 3.62	 2.01	 CC-8	 9500	 3000	 2000	 Frosted	 10
	 500	 1000995	 	 JCV230V-500WGS	 	 0.51	 3.62	 2.00	 CC-8	 9000	 2950	 2000	 Clear	 50
	 750	 1000463	 	 EYT, JCV120V-750WB1	 	 0.51	 3.74	 2.01	 CC-8	 18500	 3050	 500	 Clear	 10
	 1000	 1000967	 	 JCV120V-1000WC3	 	 0.53	 3.93	 2.01	 CC-8	 26000	 3200	 300	 Clear	 10
JCV SERIES
• Only Use Halogen Fill Lamps in Approved Enclosed Halogen Fixtures
• Universal Burn Position
• 120 Volts (except as noted)
All dimensions shown in inches unless otherwise noted.
BC
A
B
A
BC
A